(c) Holds discussions with the independent valuer.

Valuation techniques

Pursuant to MFRS 13: Fair Value Measurement, the Group establishes a fair value hierarchy that categorises
into three levels of inputs to valuation techniques use to measure fair value as disclosed in Note 38(e). Level 2
inputs for properties with carrying amount of RM194.0 million (2012: RM184.7 million) are valued using the
comparison method which uses significant observable inputs. Level 3 inputs for properties with carrying amount
of RM165.0 million (2012: RM165.0 million) was determined using discounting cash flow projections based
on significant unobservable inputs. The key inputs to valuation techniques include:

Future rental cash inflows based on the actual rental supported by the terms of the existing lease;

Discount rates reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount
and timing of cash flows;

Capitalisation rates based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking
into account market data at the valuation date.

Information about fair value measurements using unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Segment Office buildings
Valuation technique Investment method
Rental value RM15,035,000
Discount rate 6.25%
Capitalisation rate (%) 5.75% - 6.25%
Sensitivity in discount rate
and capitalisation rate
+ 100 basis point - RM21,339,000
- 100 basis point + RM29,452,000

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

Company
2013 2012

RM'000 RM'000

At cost
Unquoted shares in Malaysia 423,727 306,727
Accumulated impairment loss (48,529) (629)

375,198 306,098

Fair value of financial guarantee given to banks for facilities granted to
subsidiary companies 15,791 12,186

390,989 318,284

As disclosed in Note 37(b), the Company subscribed for 117,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each
in OSK Realty Sdn. Bhd. for additional working capital purpose.

The Company recognised an impairment charge of RM47.9 million to reduce the carrying amount of its
investment in a subsidiary. The impairment was included in “other expenses” in the statement of profit or loss.
The impairment charge has been recognised due to the carrying amount of the investment in the separate
financial statements exceeded the carrying amount of the subsidiary company's net assets in its financial
statements. Management has assessed the recoverable amount of the investment based on fair value less cost